
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 19 SEPTEMBER 2018  

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

Minutes to follow.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 26)
 Please note – document has been slightly amended from the previously published 

agenda 

5 CAR PARKING REVIEW/STRATEGY  
Report to follow

6 UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR  
Report to Follow

7 AWARD OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACT  

(Pages 27 - 30)

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 01782 742250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney and 
J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



 

 

1. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2023/24

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide the background on the financial strategy for the Council over the next five years in the 
light of the national and local financial situation and taking account of the Council’s priorities.

Recommendations

(a) To approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24.
 

Reasons

The Medium Term Financial Strategy underpins the whole financial planning structure of the 
Authority. It is closely aligned to the Council Plan and focuses on targeting its financial resources 
in line with its stated aims and objectives.

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Council is committed to deliver high quality services. Integral to this ambition 
is the need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims and 
objectives.  

1.2 The document attached as an Appendix, the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period from 2019/20 to 2023/24, demonstrates alignment with the Council Plan and will be 
the main vehicle in assessing the Council’s financial position, ensuring efficiency in 
service delivery and targeting resources to agreed priority areas.

2. Issues

2.1 Local government in general and district councils in particular continue to face the 
prospect of operating within a severely challenging financial environment. With further 
large decreases in general government funding confirmed and anticipated, the Council 
must review the services that it provides and its approach to value for money.

2.2 Central Government support is provided in the form of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and 
a Baseline Funding amount related to retained Business Rates. The amounts of funding 
were notified to the Council in December 2015 for the financial years 2016/17 to 2019/20. 
This shows considerable reductions in Revenue Support Grant received by the Council. 

2.3 The Local Government Finance Settlement for 2018/19 announced that by 2020/21 local 
government will retain 75% of business rate revenues; this will be a significant reform of 
local government finance and will come with additional responsibilities for local authorities 
(these have not yet been announced).

2.4 For the purposes of the Medium Term Financial Strategy it has been assumed that the 
Council will be in a cost neutral position once the new system is implemented. However, 
there can be no guarantee that this will be the case.

2.5 Housing is an important source of economic growth. For each new-build home, 
conversion and long-term empty home which has been brought back into use, the Council Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

currently receives New Homes Bonus Grant 
[...]
 
assumptions are all set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

2.11 It also illustrates how the Council Plan is driving the medium term financial plan over the 
next five years. Whilst standing on its own as a strategy, it is an integral part of the 
Council’s overall planning process comprising service delivery plans and the Council Plan.

2.12 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identifies significant budgetary shortfalls over the 
next five years that will need addressing with robust financial and budget strategies. The 
amounts for each year are set out below:

2019/20 £1.891m
2020/21 £1.064m
2021/22 £0.764m
2022/23 £0.644m
2023/24 £0.508m

The detailed Medium Term Financial Strategy shows how these amounts arise. 

2.13 The Council Leader and the Deputy Leader are members of the Efficiency Board. The 
Efficiency Board, a working group under the auspices of the cabinet, oversees all aspects 
of the budget process, including service review and challenge, longer term planning, 
development of budget options including proposals for savings and increasing income, 
agreeing consultation arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to deliver 
service models that drive improvement to front-line services whilst offering value for 
money. 

Page 4



 

 

2.14 Further budget options developed by the Efficiency Board will be available for 
consideration by December and the Medium Term Financial Strategy will be amended, 
where necessary, to take account of them. Cabinet will consider these proposals, in the 
form of a draft budget for 2019/20 at its meeting on 16 January 2019.

2.15 It is also envisaged that as in previous years, the first draft of the savings plans for 
2019/20 will be available for the meeting of the Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee on 17 December 2018.

2.16 The Medium Term Financial Strategy was considered by the Finance Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 20 September. A number of 
questions and queries were raised by members but there were no specific issues they 
wanted to bring to the attention of the Cabinet. 

3. Proposals

3.1 That Members approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 - 2023/24.

4. Reasons for Preferred Solution

4.1 Without a Medium Term Financial Strategy it would be difficult to demonstrate the 
alignment of resources with the Council Plan. It is also the main vehicle for assessing the 
Council’s position, ensuring efficiency in service delivery and targeting resources to 
agreed priorities.

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

5.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identifies the resources to deliver the corporate 
priorities of the Authority linked to expected outcomes.

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

6.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy is not a statutory document but it is considered best 
practice.

7. Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 Differential equality impact issues will be identified against the key strategies, policies and 
functions of the Council and will be considered in producing future service improvements, 
which will then be reflected within the Council’s budgets.

8. Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identifies future years’ shortfalls in financial 
resources which will need to be addressed as part of the Council’s budget strategies.

9. Major Risks 

9.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer 
to report on the robustness of the budget.  The main risks to the budget include:

 Spending in excess of the budget
 Income falling short of the budget
 Unforeseen elements, e.g. changes in interest rates

Such risks require regular and careful monitoring and it is essential that the council has 
sufficient reserves to call on if required, e.g. the council has a general fund balance of 
£1.20 million and a minimum balance of £0.100m in the Contingency Reserve. In 
[...]
educe its costs or generate additional 

income locally. 

A Longer-Term View 

The Council plans its finances over a 5-year rolling programme. This longer-term view is designed 

to highlight at an early stage where financial challenges may arise and the level of resources likely 

to be available beyond the current financial year. 

This helps to identify future issues in order that a timely and planned approach can be taken to 

address a shortfall in resources, a reprioritisation of spending or indeed where additional resources 

are available, where they should be invested.  

Efficiency Board 

An Efficiency Board, a working group under the auspices of the cabinet, has been established to 

ensure that the budget setting process consults all interested parties in a transparent manner. The 

Council Leader and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency are members of the 

group, together with the Acting Chief Executive and Executive Director of Resources and Support 

Services. Other portfolio holders and officers attend as and when necessary. 

The remit of the group is to oversee all aspects of the budget process, including service review and 

challenge, longer term planning, development of budget options, agreeing consultation 

arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to deliver service models that drive 

improvements to front line services whilst offering value for money. 

Page 9



  

  
4 

The Council Plan (Subject to Cabinet approval at their meeting on 19 September) 

The Council Plan for 2018-2022 details the Council’s plans for the next four years. Foremost in the 

plan, is the delivery of key services to everyone by working with partners and local organisations to 

support and grow our communities, despite reducing finances for the Council. This means there is a 

need for changes to the way we work, do business and deliver our services. There is thus a clear 

and direct link to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
[...]
the Council’s financial position against a background of 

reducing resources. 

The financial sustainability of the Council was reviewed by the Council’s external auditors, Grant 

Thornton during July 2018. Grant Thornton concluded that: 

“The Council has appropriate arrangements for delivering economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness. The Council has continued to deliver services broadly in line with its budget 

plan, in line with its past record of sound financial control. The Council has set a balanced 

budget and has identified funding gaps in its medium term financial strategy. The Council 

has already identified actions to address around 50% of these funding gaps and has an 

efficiency and savings programme in place to identify further savings” 

The Council has recently moved premises to a new public sector hub, Castle House, based within 

the town centre in order to generate efficiency savings to the public sector of £39 million over the 

next 60 years (a quarter of a million pounds per annum solely to the Council) and to continue 

delivering high quality services including joint working, agile working and collaboration with public 

sector organisations including Staffordshire County Council, the Police and the NHS. 

Castle House has been jointly developed by the Council and Staffordshire County Council and is 

considered to be a prime example of how public sector bodies, along with other partners, can work 

together to meet the needs of communities and provide locally relevant solutions. 

Page 13



  

  
8 

The recent move to Castle House will save taxpayers significant sums through public sector 

organisations working together to deliver a wide range of public services under one roof. 

Additionally it will enable the redevelopment of the site of the former Civic Offices and the 

surrounding area (known as Ryecroft). It is hoped that this development will bring significant 

investment into the town centre, along with construction jobs, 
[...]
f services’ expenditure budgets 

that are underutilised and reductions in fees that are required to be paid to external bodies. 

Page 20



  

  
15 

Timetable and Procedure 

As mentioned earlier, an Efficiency Board has been established to oversee all aspects of the budget 

process, including service review and challenge, longer term planning, development of budget 

options, agreeing consultation arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to deliver 

service models that drive improvement to front line services whilst offering value for money. 

The budget timetable as regards member involvement and the completion of key stages in the 

process is set out in the table below: 

Event Body Affected Date 

Scrutiny of MTFS Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee (FAPSC) 

20 September 

Consideration of MTFS and feedback from 
FAPSC 

Cabinet 17 October 

Initial budget strategy and savings options Finance, Assets and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee 

17 December 

Draft Budget proposals including options 
approved  

Cabinet 16 January 

Budget proposals recommended for 
approval by Full Council  

Cabinet 6 February 

Full Council to approve Budget Full Council 20 February 

Risk 

Risk Statement  

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer to report 

on the robustness of the budget.  The main risks to the budget include: spending in excess of the 

budget, income falling short of the budget and unforeseen elements, e.g. changes in interest rates 

and budget strategies and savings that do not have robust plans. 

Such risks require regular and careful monitoring and it is essential that the Council has sufficient 

reserves to call on, if required, e.g. the Council has a general fund balance of £1.2 million. In 

previous years the Chief Finance Officer has believed that the assurances required under Section 

25 can be given and, with careful budget planning, robust monitoring and an adequate level of 

reserves, there should be no reasons to alter that view. 

Page 21



  

  
16 

Risk Analysis 

These risks are managed through a series of mitigation measures included in the financial planning 

and are monitored on an on‐going basis via the Council’s risk management process, the Efficiency 

Board and regular reports to Members. 

The Council’s Financial Strategy 

The Council is committed to delivering high quality services and considerable progress has been 

made over the last year with significant improvements and positive feedback from external auditors. 

Integral to this ambition is the need to effectively target its financial resources in line with the 

priorities of the Council.  

It is the Council’s ambition to continue to substantially improve its service delivery over the next five 

years. Sound and effective financial planning has a vital role to play in ensuring that ambition is 

realised, through providing sufficient resources to enable the services that matter most to our 

citizens to be delivered and to respond to the increased demands placed upon the Council.  

The current economic climate and the reductions in central government support to local  authorities,  

particularly for second tier district councils such as Newcastle-under-Lyme, reinforces the need for 

sound financial planning, not just for the year immediately ahead (2019/20) but over the medium 

term as well.  

To meet this need, the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) has been developed for a period 

spanning five years, from 2019/20 to 2023/24.  The MTFS demonstrates alignment with the Council 

Plan and will be the main vehicle in assessing the Council’s financial position, ensuring efficiency in 

service delivery and targeting resources via a transparent process to agreed priority areas. It 

illustrates how the Council Plan is driving the medium term financial plans for services over the next 

five years.   

It is a key document informing the 20
[...]
from/income added to budget 

New Homes Bonus 519 347 237 158 103   

Government Grants 526 63 0 0 0 Per settlement indications (RSG) 

Business Rates Baseline Funding (80) (77) (79) (80) (82) Per settlement indications (Business Rates Baseline) 

Waste 69 69 69 69 0 Reductions in recycling credits awarded 

New Pressures 100 100 100 100 100 To meet new pressures 

Fees & Charges & other Income (94) (96) (98) (100) (102) Increases as per settlement inflation forecasts 

TOTAL MTFS SHORTFALLS 1,891 1,064 764 644 508  

  

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date: 17th October 2018

1. REPORT TITLE Award of Mechanical and Electrical Maintenance Contract 

Submitted by: Executive Director Operational Services-Dave Adams

Portfolio: Leisure

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To approve the award of a contract for the mechanical and electrical  preventative/reactive 
maintenance of equipment at Jubilee2.

Recommendations 

 That the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture, in consultation with the Executive 
Director for Operational Services, is authorised to enter into a contract following a 
compliant procurement process with the successful supplier for the mechanical and 
electrical  preventative/reactive  maintenance of equipment at Jubilee2.

  That the contract be awarded for a period of up to three years subject to the 
satisfactory performance of the successful supplier.

Reasons

 To ensure the continuity of all activities being delivered at Jubilee2 whilst having appropriate 
maintenance arrangements in place to maximise the life expectancy of the mechanical and 
electrical equipment required to operate Jubilee2. 

1.0 Background

The Council’s current contract for the mechanical and electrical maintenance at Jubilee2 is 
due to expire at the end of November 2018. In order to ensure that the building assets are 
appropriately maintained and that service continuity at Jubilee2 is achieved it is therefore 
necessary to award a new contract for these services with effect from 1st December 2018.

2.0 Issues

2.1 The award of this contract for mechanical and electrical preventative/reactive maintenance is 
for Jubilee2 only. All other services of this type for other Council assets are undertaken using 
a number of different contracts under various arrangements.

2.2 The specification for this contract has been developed by a specialist mechanical and 
electrical consultant with input from the Councils Facilities Management section and the 
Sport and Active Lifestyles Service.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

2.3 Given the indicative value of this contract estimated to be in the region of £55,000 for a   
period of up to three years the Council has advertised this opportunity nationally via 
Contracts Finder.

2.4 Given the significance of this appointment the procurement procedure has followed best 
practice guidelines. The selection criteria for the appointment of an appropriate supplier will 
based upon best practice and the Most Economically Advantageous Tender (M.E.A.T.) with 
the evaluation criteria will be based on 60% Quality and 40% price. 

2.5 A detailed breakdown of the shortlisted companies and recommended provider will be 
provided to the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture in November 2018 for their approval 
to enter into a formal contract.  As part of the procurement process, the award of contract will 
be subject to a mandatory ten day standstill period, and should no challenge concerning the 
Councils award decision be received the new contract will commence on 1st December 2018.

3.0 Proposal

3.1 That the Cabinet member for Leisure and Culture, in consultation with the Executive Director 
for Operational Services, is authorised to enter into a contract with the preferred supplier for 
the mechanical and electrical preventative/reactive  maintenance of equipment at Jubilee2 
following a compliant procurement process. That the contract be awarded for a period of up 
to three years subject to the satisfactory performance of the preferred provider.

4.0 Reasons for Preferred Solution

4.1 To ensure the continuity of all activities being delivered at Jubilee2 whilst having appropriate 
maintenance arrangements in place to minimise down-time and maximise the life 
expectancy of the mechanical and electrical equipment required to operate Jubilee2.

5.0 Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

5.1 To ensure that high quality services are provided to the Borough’s residents whilst 
continuing to support their health and wellbeing.

6.0 Legal and Statutory Implications
 

6.1 The procurement approach that has been undertaken has followed best practice and as a 
result there is minimal risk to the Council of a challenge being made concerning the 
appointment of  the successful provider following the procurement process.

7.0 Equality Impact Assessment

7.1 There are no equality implications arising directly for the Council as a result of this contract 
being awarded.

8.0 Financial and Resource Implications

8.1 Based on historic information it is envisaged that the cost of this contract is estimated to be 
in the region of £55,000 over a period of up to three years.

Page 28



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

8.2 It should be noted that the costs incurred in the delivery of this contract will continue to be 
split (as per the current arrangements), with preventative works being met from the Jubilee2 
revenue budget and the reactive works being met from the repairs and renewals fund.

8.3 Should submitted tender values significantly exceed the current budgeted costs being 
incurred, Officers will take the necessary steps to value engineer the specification reducing 
cost appropriately, whilst still meeting the Councils statutory responsibilities.

9.0 Major Risks 

9.1 The appointment of the preferred provider will be subject to them meeting the requirements 
of the council’s insurance requirements, demonstrating adequate risk management and 
health and safety arrangements and having the relevant skill sets in place to meet the needs 
of the specification issued at the time of tender.

10.0 Key Decision Information

10.1 The final decision will be a key decision and appears on the Councils forward plan.

11.0 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolution

11.1 None

12.0 List of Appendices

12.1 None

13.0 Background Papers 

13.1 None.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	201920 Medium Term Financial Strategy (2)

	7 AWARD OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/10/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 17th October, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director Operational Services- 
David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton and Jayne Briscoe - Democratic 
Services Officer

Apologies Interim Chief Executive – Mr J Tradewell

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 September be 
agreed as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Finance and Efficiency presented the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24.  Whilst the 
strategy demonstrated alignment with the Council Plan, and ensured efficiency in 
service delivery and targeting resources to agreed priority areas it identified 
significant budgetary shortfalls over the next five years.  In this respect further budget 
options developed by the Efficiency Board would be available for consideration in 
December prior to consideration of a draft budget for 2019/20 at the January 
meeting.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy had been considered by the Finance Assets 
and Performance Scrutiny Committee (20/09/2018).  

Resolved: (a) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 to 2023/24 
be approved. 

(b) That an online consultation on options for the budget go live after 
this meeting.

4. CAR PARKING REVIEW/STRATEGY 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Efficiency presented this 
report which reviewed options for modifying the management and operation of the 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/10/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Councils town centre car parks with the aim of increasing usage and encouraging 
footfall to improve the town centre economy and stabilising income for the Council. 
The initiatives had been developed in consultation with the Newcastle under Lyme 
Business Improvement District.

Resolved: (a) That officers be authorised to take all the necessary steps to 
introduce a flat rate charge of £1 for all town centre car parks 
after 3pm at the earliest opportunity (and by no later than 1 
December 2018)

(b) That officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
implement a variation to the current Traffic Regulation Order to 
establish short stay pay and display in respect of the spaces on 
the former Civic Offices forecourt (Merrial Street) at the earliest 
opportunity (by no later than 1 March 2019)

(c) That officers, in liaison with the relevant Cabinet Member, be 
authorised to engage with the Newcastle under Lyme with a 
view to implementing the following:

(i) A BID supported Permit parking arrangement targeted 
at BID members on the basis described in the report.

(ii) To enable discounted town centre parking on up to five 
occasions in any financial year on the basis described 
in the report and;

(iii) To facilitate free parking on all town centre car parks 
from noon to 8pm on the 2018 Christmas lights switch-
on.

(iv) To give free parking on all town centre car parks from 
3pm to 8pm on up to five late night pre-Christmas 
shopping events.

(d) That officers take steps to promote the sale of Permits to 
medium to large size businesses and organisation (minimum 
20 employees)

(e) That officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
introduce parking charges on the town centre car parks on 
Bank Holidays at a flat rate of £1 with effect from no later than 
1 April 2019.

(f) That officers continue to promote “Pay by phone” on all 
appropriate town centre car parks.

(g) That officers be authorised to explore through consultation with 
local partners the potential for establishing Pay on Exit 
arrangements on key town centre car parks (particularly The 
Midway MSCP, Goose Street and King Street) and to report 
back the outcome at the earliest opportunity.

(h) That officers be requested to monitor the impact of the above 
proposals (particularly (a) to (f), and be asked to report back by 
no later than 1 February 2020 so that Members can review 
future approaches.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/10/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

(i) That officers, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder(s) report back by no later than summer 2019 with a 10 
Year Parking Strategy for the town centre, taking account of 
any comments or suggestions made by the Economy, 
Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee and including the 
following matters within the Strategy (not an exhaustive list):

 To engage with the Highway Authority to explore the 
potential for enabling greater traffic movement within 
the town centre and provision of short term parking

 To review options for introducing more convenient 
(cashless) payment methods for car parking charges 
and

 To explore the potential for collaboration with University 
Hospital North Midlands with a view to achieving 
accessible and affordable parking to serve the needs of 
the hospital (staff and visitors) and minimise the 
adverse impact of on-street parking on local 
communities.

(j) That this matter be referred to the Economy, Environment and 
Place Scrutiny Committee for its comments and any 
suggestions to inform the proposed 10-year Strategy.

5. UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth reported that the Economy, 
Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee (26/09/2018) had considered a report on 
the University Growth Corridor and that although the principle of development was 
acceptable the committee had raised some points of concern.

The Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee had subsequently 
reviewed the decision at a Call-In meeting (11/10/2018) when the Call-In was 
rejected.

Resolved: That members, having reviewed the feedback from the Economy, 
Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee (26/9/2018) together with 
the comments made at the call-in meeting of Economy, Environment 
and Place Scrutiny (11/10/2018) along with the feedback from the 
public engagement event held on 10 October 2018, approval be given 
to the vision and proposals and that the proposals be submitted for 
consideration for inclusion in the emerging Joint Plan including the 
following additional commitments

(a) That the Council agrees to the commissioning of a site-specific 
Design Brief at the most appropriate stage of any disposal 
process to establish key principles about matters such as 
housing type and tenure, density of development, open space 
provision and provision of space for any necessary community 
facilities.

(b) That officers be authorised, in consultation, with the relevant 
Portfolio Holders(s) to continue working with key partners in 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/10/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

order to make any necessary representations to the local 
planning authority. 

(c) That, subject to the inclusion of the proposals in the Draft Local 
Plan, officers be authorised, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder(s,) to continue working with the key partners to 
facilitate practical implementation of the vision for the area, 
reporting back to members at key milestones and in particular 
to seek approval for any significant resourcing requirements, 
including the commissioning of a site-specific Design Brief 
referred to above.

6. AWARD OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

The Cabinet member for Leisure and Culture presented this report which considered 
the award of future contract for the mechanical and electrical maintenance contract at 
Jubilee 2.

A detailed breakdown of the shortlisted companies and recommended provider will 
be provided to the Cabinet Member in November 2018 for approval to enter into a 
formal contract.

Resolved: That, following a compliant procurement process, the Cabinet Member 
for Leisure and Culture, following consultation with the Executive 
Director for Operational Services, be authorised to enter into a 
contract for the mechanical and electrical preventative/reactive 
maintenance of equipment at Jubilee 2 for a period of up to 3 years, 
subject to the satisfactory performance of the contractor.  

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Leader provided the response from Cabinet to the Call-In on the decision of 
Cabinet (19/09/2018) to the future Recycling Strategy which had been considered by 
the Economic, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee (11/10/2018).

The Leader pointed out that the original decision was based on the unanimous 
recommendation from a cross party Task and Finish Group and that the Committee 
had previously considered the report at its meeting on 26/09/2018) when it had 
examined a number of issues surrounding the operation of the service.  

The Economy, Environment and Place Committee requested additional scrutiny of 
the proposed recycling system including the costings, implementation and any risks 
of both a new kerbside system and an affordable garden waste collection service.

Resolved: (a) That the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 
receive regular updates from the Cabinet Member on the 
detailed planning and modelling of the new reycling service 
including timescales and costs in the run up to its 
implementation to help shape its design and direction and 
report back into the Cabinets decision making process.

(b) That the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee 
be given the option to scrutinise the following work streams of 
the Project Steering Group before the public notification of the 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 17/10/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

new charged garden waste service during the week 
commencing 29 October 2018

 Communications Plan
 Customer Services Plan
 ICT and Electronic Payment Plan
 Operational Plan
 Finance and Budget Plan
 Risk Plan

(c) That the Leader and the Cabinet member for Environment and 
Recycling discuss with the Chair of the Economy, Environment 
and Place Scrutiny Committee how best to carry out the 
scrutiny exercise within the timescales.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm


